

Case No. 23-55018
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMY SHERLOCK, on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor children, T.S.
and S.S.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

ANDREW FLORES, an individual,
Plaintiff,

v.

GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of California
Case No. 20-cv-00656-JO-DEB
The Honorable Jinsook Ohta, United States District Judge

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Susanne C. Koski, General Counsel (SBN. 176555)
Carmela E. Duke, Litigation Attorney (SBN. 270348)
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Superior Court of California, County of San Diego
1100 Union Street
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 844-2382

Attorneys for Appellee, The Honorable Joel R. Wohlfeil,
Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-iii-
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
VII. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Appellant Is Precluded From Seeking Review Of The District Court’s March 23, 2022 Order Dismissing Judge Wohlfeil With Prejudice.....	12
i. The March 23, 2022 Order Is An Interlocutory Order Which Is Not Appealable From The Final Judgment Dismissing This Action For Failure To Prosecute.	12
ii. Appellant Waived Any Challenge To The March 23, 2022 Order Dismissing Judge Wohlfeil When She Conceded To The District Court That Judicial Immunity Warranted Dismissal And Failed To Raise This Issue In Her Opening Brief.....	15
B. The Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because Appellant Lacks Article III Standing In The District Court And This Court.....	17

TOPICAL INDEX (Cont'd)

	Page
C. To The Extent The March 23, 2022 Order Is Reviewable, The Ruling Dismissing Judge Wohlfeil With Prejudice Based On Absolute Judicial Immunity Should Be Affirmed.	20
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Al-Torki v. Kaempfen</i> , 78 F.3d 1381 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Ash v. Cvetkov</i> , 739 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13, 14
<i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> , 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	19
<i>Blaisdell v. Frappiea</i> , 720 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 13 Wall. 335 (1871)	20
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 13
<i>CDN Inc. v. Kapes</i> , 197 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Crooks v. Maynard</i> , 913 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Erickson v. PNC Mortg.</i> , 585 F. App’x 467 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Gorsuch</i> , 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Greenwood v. F.A.A.</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	17
<i>Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Indep. Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg</i> , 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.</i> , 681 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC</i> , 25 F.4th 722 (9th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Mullis v. United States Bankr. Ct.</i> , 828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.</i> , 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Perry v. Newsom</i> , 18 F.4th 622 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	4
<i>Schucker v. Rockwood</i> , 846 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Sere v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 852 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Special Invs., Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	21
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins</i> , 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 314 (1988).....	1
<i>Tri-Valley Cares v. United States Dept. of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases (Cont'd)

United States v. Dunkel, 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir.1991)16

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....18

Wood v. City of San Diego, 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012).....2

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....4

Statutes-Federal

28 U.S.C. § 12914, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 7

Rules-Federal

Federal Rule Appellate Procedure 3(c)(1)(A) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b).....4, 9, 10, 13, 16

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 54(b)13

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.24

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.624
